

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 136th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 8TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 13TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2004 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT: Hon. Raul P. Barbarona. Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Fortunato N. Garay, SB Member Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, SB Member Hon. Zenon R. Perez, SB Member SB Member Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda, Hon. Hermenegildo M. California, SB Member Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla, SB Member Hon. Leticia M. Maratas, SB Member Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT : None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 04-002 Series of 2004

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE CLOSURE TIME OF THE OPERATION OF KTV AND KARAOKE BAR WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF LOON, BOHOL, PHILIPPINES -

(Author: Honorable Cesar R. Pedrigal)

Be it ordained by the 8th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, in its regular session duly assembled:

SECTION 1. The closure time of operation of KTV and Karaoke Bar is hereby set at 11:00 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{P.M}}$

SECTION 2. Any establishments engaged in KTV and Karaoke open and operating beyond 11:00 in the evening shall be deemed violators.

SECTION 3. The following persons are hereby authorized to enforce this ordinance:

- a) PNP
- b) Barangay Officials
- c) Barangay Tanods

SECTION 4. The implementation of this ordinance is suspended during the following occasions:

- a) December 24
- b) December 25
- c) December 31
- d) January 1
- e) Fiesta Vesper (town or barangay)
- f) Fiesta Night (town or barangay)

SECTION 5. Penalty – Violation of this ordinance shall upon conviction, be punished in the following manner:

- a) 1st offense warning
- b) 2nd offense P500.00
- c) 3rd offense and succeeding offense a fine of P1,000.00 and cancellation of business permit, or imprisonment of 3-5 days, or both fine, cancellation and imprisonment at the discretion of the court.

SECTION 6. Repealing Clause – All ordinances, rules, and regulations which are in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 7. Effectivity – This ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

"APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY."

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

ATTESTED:

ATTY. RAUL P. BARBARONA Vice Mayor (Presiding Officer)

FIDELINO P. CORITICO Secretary to the Sanggunian

A P P R O V E D:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor Date Approved: February 17,2004